

APL-2015-00247

New York County Clerk's Index No. 155632/12

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



GEORGE NEWMAN and JOANNE NEWMAN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

against

RCPI LANDMARK PROPERTIES, LLC,
TISHMAN SPEYER PROPERTIES, INC.
and TISHMAN SPEYER PROPERTIES, L.P.,

Defendants-Respondents.

BRIEF FOR THE DEFENSE

ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

MARGARET G. KLEIN
President of the Defense
Association of New York, Inc.

BY: ANDREW ZAJAC
DAWN C. DESIMONE
Defense Association of New York,
Inc. as Amicus Curiae

Of Counsel:

Andrew Zajac
Rona L. Platt
Brendan T. Fitzpatrick
Jonathan T. Uejio

MCGAW, ALVENTOSA & ZAJAC
Two Jericho Plaza, Suite 202
Jericho, New York 11753
516-822-8900

Date Completed: March 1, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
 POINT I	
PLAINTIFF'S ACTIONS CONSTITUTED THE SOLE PROXIMATE CAUSE OF THE INCIDENT, AND THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISMISSAL OF HIS COMPLAINT.	10
 POINT II	
THE PLAINTIFF'S CHOICE TO PROCEED IN THE MANNER IN WHICH HE DID WAS UNFORESEEABLE AS A MATTER OF LAW	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

<u>Blake v. Neighborhood Housing Servs. of New York City,</u> 1 N.Y.3d 280 (2003)	14,19
<u>Bombero v. NAB Construction Corp.,</u> 10 A.D.3d 170, 172 (1st Dep't 2004)	10
<u>Bridges v. Riverbay Corp.,</u> 102 A.D.2d 800, 64 N.Y.2d 1075 (1985)	13
<u>Cherry v. Time Warner, Inc.,</u> 66 A.D.3d 233 (1st Dep't 2009)	21
<u>Derdiarian v. Felix Contracting Corp.,</u> 51 N.Y.2d 308, 314 (1980)	12
<u>Di Ponzio v. Riordan,</u> 89 N.Y.2d 578, 584(1997)	23,24
<u>Gasper v. Ford Motor Company,</u> 13 N.Y.2d 104 (1963)	10
<u>Macey v. Truman,</u> 70 N.Y.2d 918 (1987)	13,14,19
<u>Marin v. San Martin Rest., Inc.,</u> 287 A.D.3d 441 (2nd Dep't 2001)	11
<u>Miro v. Plaza Constr. Corp.,</u> 9 N.Y.3d 948 (2007)	19
<u>Misirlakis v. East Coast Entertainment Properties, Inc.,</u> 297 A.D.2d 312 (2nd Dep't 2002)	20
<u>Montgomery v. Federal Express Corp.,</u> 4 N.Y.3d 805 (2005)	11,15,19,20,21

<u>Nalepa v. South Hills Business Campus, LLC,</u> 123 A.D.3d 1190 (3rd Dep't 2014)	16
<u>Nallan v. Helmsley-Spear, Inc.,</u> 50 N.Y.2d 507 (1980)	12
<u>Piccirillo v. Beltrone-Turner,</u> 284 A.D.2d 854, 856 (3d Dep't 2001)	13
<u>Plass v. Solotoff,</u> 5 A.D.3d 365, 367 (2d Dep't 2004)	20
<u>Powers ex rel. Powers v. 31 E 31 LLC,</u> 24 N.Y.3d 84, 94 (2014)	23
<u>Robinson v. East Med. Ctr.,</u> 6 N.Y.3d 550 (2006)	16,19,20
<u>Tagle v. Jakob,</u> 97 N.Y.2d 165, 168 (2001)	23
<u>Torres v. 1420 Realty, L.L.C.,</u> 111 A.D.3d 434 (1st Dep't 2013)	16,25
<u>Urias v. Orange County Agricultural Society, Inc.,</u> 7 A.D.3d 515, 516 (2nd Dep't 2004)	20
<u>Ventricelli v. Kinney Sys. Rent A Car, Inc.,</u> 45 N.Y.2d 950, 952 (1978)	24
<u>Weingarten v. Windsor Owners Corp.,</u> 5 A.D.3d 674, 675 (2nd Dep't 2004)	20
